

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 22-0759

ALEXANDRIA M. ANDERSON, Individually and as Administrator of the
ESTATE OF CARTER JAY WILLIAM ANDERSON, and TERRY
ANDERSON, Individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF IOWA,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
LACV096914

PLAINTIFFS’-APPELLANTS’ FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Edward J. Prill AT#0012435

Andrew Mahoney AT#0012329

CROWLEY & PRILL

3012 Division Street

Burlington, Iowa 52601

Phone: 319.753.1330

Fax: 319.752.3934

Email: eprill@cbp-lawyers.com

amahoney@cbp-lawyers.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of Issues.....	5
Argument.....	9
I. The State’s arguments regarding alleged failure to exhaust require an incorrect reading of the ITCA and caselaw governing a real-party-in-interest.	9
A. The State’s argument requires interpreting the ITCA to defeat legitimate claims rather than “doing substantial justice”.	9
1. The State combines the concepts of “claims-processing” rules and “presentment and exhaustion” in order to defeat legitimate claims.	11
a. The State argues any alleged defect, no matter how minor, should be interpreted in hindsight to defeat a claim.	13
2. By defeating claims for claims-processing defects the prompt investigation and early settlement of claims is frustrated and the State’s mandatory duty to investigate claims is nullified.	17
II. The individual claims of Alexandria and Terry Anderson were presented and exhausted as they were alleged through the Administrator of the Estate.	20
A. The State’s confuses the party who may bring a claim with the party entitled to recovery in <i>Madison v. Colby</i> .	21
B. There is no controlling authority consortium claimants in the case of a wrongful death in the ITCA claims process must file separate claims.	23
III. Not only does the Administrator’s claims relate back, but the State’s arguments reveal the logical inconsistency and misapplication of Iowa law to the ITCA process.	27
A. <i>Voss</i> is distinguishable and contemplates relation back to a pending administrative proceeding.	28
B. The inapplicability of the Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure is both inconsistent in the State’s argument and unworkable in light of <i>Voss</i> .	29
CONCLUSIONS AND REQUESTED RELIEF.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bloomquist v. Wapello Cnty.</i> 500 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1993)	25, 26
<i>Est. of Dyer v. Krug,</i> 533 N.W.2d 221, 223 (Iowa 1995)	29
<i>Madison v. Colby,</i> 348 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1984)	14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Matter of Estate of Voss,</i> 553 N.W.2d 878, 881 (Iowa 1996).	10, 17, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>McFadden v. Department of Transportation,</i> 877 N.W.2d 119, 120 (Iowa 2016)	10
<i>Pearson v. Anthony,</i> 218 Iowa 697, 702–03, 254 N.W. 10, 13–14 (1934)	29
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.,</i> 830 N.W.2d 724, 728 (Iowa 2013)(17
<i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc.,</i> 886 N.W.2d 601, 606 (Iowa 2016)	14
<i>Rucker v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.,</i> 798 F.2d 891 (6th Cir. 1986);	25
<i>Segura v. State,</i> 889 N.W.2d 215, 227 (Iowa 2017)	10, 11, 19, 21, 25, 30, 31
<i>Wayne Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grove,</i> 318 N.W.2d 192, 193 (Iowa 1982)	23, 30
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Iowa Code 669.5	9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 21, 25, 26
Iowa Code 669.3	9, 10, 12

Iowa Code 633.336	14, 15
Iowa Code 615.15A	22
Iowa Admin. Code 543-1.4(3)(c)	13
Iowa Admin. Code 543-1.4(1)	21, 24
Iowa Admin. Code 543-1.5	16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 2 n/k/a Rule 1.201	23, 27, 29, 30
